

Village of Morton Grove, Cook County, Illinois  
Oakton Street Sanitary Sewer Replacement  
Bid Tabulation  
Bid Opening: September 8, 2023 9:00 a.m.

PAY ITEM	PAY ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	Engineer's Estimate		DiMeo Brothers, Inc. 720 Richard Lane Elk Grove, Illinois 6007		Martam Construction, Inc. 1200 Gasket Drive Elgin, Illinois 60120		Berger Contractors, Inc. 1205 N. Garland Road Wauconda, IL 60084	
				UNIT COST	ITEM COST	UNIT COST	ITEM COST	UNIT COST	ITEM COST	UNIT COST	ITEM COST
20101100	TREE TRUNK PROTECTION	EACH	1	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$320.00	\$320.00	\$400.00	\$400.00
20800150	TRENCH BACKFILL	CU YD	1764	\$42.00	\$74,088.00	\$48.00	\$84,672.00	\$63.00	\$111,132.00	\$50.00	\$88,200.00
21101615	TOPSOIL FURNISH AND PLACE, 4"	SQ YD	51	\$10.00	\$510.00	\$8.00	\$408.00	\$14.00	\$714.00	\$20.00	\$1,020.00
25200110	SODDING, SALT TOLERANT	SQ YD	51	\$12.00	\$612.00	\$20.00	\$1,020.00	\$33.00	\$1,683.00	\$45.00	\$2,295.00
28000510	INLET FILTERS	EACH	10	\$100.00	\$1,000.00	\$200.00	\$2,000.00	\$290.00	\$2,900.00	\$280.00	\$2,800.00
35300720	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE BASE COURSE 13"	SQ YD	699	\$68.00	\$47,532.00	\$155.00	\$108,345.00	\$180.00	\$125,820.00	\$164.00	\$114,636.00
42300400	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT, 8 INCH	SQ YD	98	\$55.00	\$5,390.00	\$125.00	\$12,250.00	\$131.00	\$12,838.00	\$110.00	\$10,780.00
42400200	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK 5 INCH	SQ FT	105	\$8.00	\$840.00	\$19.00	\$1,995.00	\$18.00	\$1,890.00	\$20.00	\$2,100.00
44000100	PAVEMENT REMOVAL	SQ YD	699	\$16.00	\$11,184.00	\$25.00	\$17,475.00	\$33.00	\$23,067.00	\$28.00	\$19,572.00
44000200	DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT REMOVAL	SQ YD	98	\$12.00	\$1,176.00	\$25.00	\$2,450.00	\$18.00	\$1,764.00	\$16.00	\$1,568.00
44000500	COMBINATION CURB AND GUTTER REMOVAL	FOOT	65	\$22.00	\$1,430.00	\$10.00	\$650.00	\$18.00	\$1,170.00	\$16.00	\$1,040.00
44000600	SIDEWALK REMOVAL	SQ FT	105	\$8.00	\$840.00	\$4.00	\$420.00	\$3.00	\$315.00	\$6.00	\$630.00
60603800	COMBINATION CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER, TYPE B-6.12	FOOT	65	\$65.00	\$4,225.00	\$65.00	\$4,225.00	\$56.00	\$3,640.00	\$55.00	\$3,575.00
66900200	NON-SPECIAL WASTE DISPOSAL	CU YD	1764	\$60.00	\$105,840.00	\$65.00	\$114,660.00	\$98.00	\$172,872.00	\$0.01	\$17.64
66901001	REGULATED SUBSTANCES PRE-CONSTRUCTION PLAN	L SUM	1	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$5,700.00	\$5,700.00
66901003	REGULATED SUBSTANCES FINAL CONSTRUCTION REPORT	L SUM	1	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,700.00	\$1,700.00
67100100	MOBILIZATION	L SUM	1	\$27,000.00	\$27,000.00	\$150,000.00	\$150,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$90,000.00	\$90,000.00
70307120	TEMPORARY PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 4" - TYPE IV TAPE	FOOT	2105	\$1.00	\$2,105.00	\$1.30	\$2,736.50	\$1.35	\$2,841.75	\$1.15	\$2,420.75
70400100	TEMPORARY CONCRETE BARRIER	FOOT	850	\$32.00	\$27,200.00	\$30.00	\$25,500.00	\$38.00	\$32,300.00	\$30.00	\$25,500.00
70600235	IMPACT ATTENUATORS, TEMPORARY (FULLY REDIRECTIVE), TEST LEVEL 2	EACH	2	\$4,500.00	\$9,000.00	\$5,250.00	\$10,500.00	\$5,300.00	\$10,600.00	\$4,500.00	\$9,000.00
78000100	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LETTERS AND SYMBOLS	SQ FT	211	\$5.50	\$1,160.50	\$8.00	\$1,688.00	\$8.20	\$1,730.20	\$5.00	\$1,055.00
78000200	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 4"	FOOT	2975	\$1.50	\$4,462.50	\$1.40	\$4,165.00	\$1.75	\$5,206.25	\$1.00	\$2,975.00
78000400	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 6"	FOOT	630	\$2.00	\$1,260.00	\$2.00	\$1,260.00	\$2.00	\$1,260.00	\$1.50	\$945.00
78000600	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 12"	FOOT	120	\$3.50	\$420.00	\$4.00	\$480.00	\$4.00	\$480.00	\$3.00	\$360.00
78000650	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 24"	FOOT	80	\$5.00	\$400.00	\$10.00	\$800.00	\$11.00	\$880.00	\$6.00	\$480.00
78300202	PAVEMENT MARKING REMOVAL - WATER BLASTING	SQ FT	2499	\$1.00	\$2,499.00	\$1.50	\$3,748.50	\$1.20	\$2,998.80	\$1.00	\$2,499.00
81400200	HEAVY-DUTY HANDHOLE	EACH	1	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$10,243.00	\$10,243.00

Village of Morton Grove, Cook County, Illinois  
Oakton Street Sanitary Sewer Replacement  
Bid Tabulation  
Bid Opening: September 8, 2023 9:00 a.m.

PAY ITEM	PAY ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	Engineer's Estimate		DiMeo Brothers, Inc. 720 Richard Lane Elk Grove, Illinois 6007		Martam Construction, Inc. 1200 Gasket Drive Elgin, Illinois 60120		Berger Contractors, Inc. 1205 N. Garland Road Wauconda, IL 60084	
				UNIT COST	ITEM COST	UNIT COST	ITEM COST	UNIT COST	ITEM COST	UNIT COST	ITEM COST
85000200	MAINTENANCE OF EXISTING TRAFFIC SIGNAL INSTALLATION	EACH	2	\$3,200.00	\$6,400.00	\$6,500.00	\$13,000.00	\$6,500.00	\$13,000.00	\$5,760.00	\$11,520.00
88600100	DETECTOR LOOP, TYPE I	FOOT	99	\$32.00	\$3,168.00	\$60.00	\$5,940.00	\$65.00	\$6,435.00	\$55.20	\$5,464.80
89000100	TEMPORARY TRAFFIC SIGNAL INSTALLATION	EACH	1	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$88,000.00	\$88,000.00	\$92,000.00	\$92,000.00	\$81,250.00	\$81,250.00
89502350	REMOVE AND REINSTALL ELECTRIC CABLE FROM CONDUIT	FOOT	1343	\$1.25	\$1,678.75	\$5.00	\$6,715.00	\$5.50	\$7,386.50	\$4.80	\$6,446.40
89502380	REMOVE EXISTING HANDHOLE	EACH	1	\$800.00	\$800.00	\$9,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$9,200.00	\$9,200.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00
Z0013798	CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT	L SUM	1	\$13,000.00	\$13,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00
Z0030850	TEMPORARY INFORMATION SIGNING	SQ FT	83	\$20.00	\$1,660.00	\$11.00	\$913.00	\$12.00	\$996.00	\$10.00	\$830.00
Z0056800	SANITARY SEWER 6"	FOOT	164	\$115.00	\$18,860.00	\$180.00	\$29,520.00	\$360.00	\$59,040.00	\$375.00	\$61,500.00
Z0073510	TEMPORARY TRAFFIC SIGNAL TIMING	EACH	1	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$2,600.00	\$2,600.00	\$2,335.00	\$2,335.00
X0323360	WOODEN POLE REMOVAL	EACH	1	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$8,500.00	\$8,500.00	\$9,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$7,680.00	\$7,680.00
X0322782	SANITARY SEWER, PVC (D3034) SDR 26, 8"	FOOT	929	\$155.00	\$143,995.00	\$205.00	\$190,445.00	\$161.00	\$149,569.00	\$275.00	\$255,475.00
X0324599	ROD AND CLEAN EXISTING CONDUIT	FOOT	89	\$1.25	\$111.25	\$2.00	\$178.00	\$3.00	\$267.00	\$1.60	\$142.40
X0326712	ABANDON AND FILL EXISTING SANITARY SEWER	EACH	1	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$9,500.00	\$9,500.00	\$11,000.00	\$11,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00
X0326713	SANITARY SEWER CONNECTION	EACH	1	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$4,660.00	\$4,660.00	\$120,000.00	\$120,000.00
X4022000	TEMPORARY ACCESS (COMMERCIAL ENTRANCE)	EACH	1	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$1,650.00	\$1,650.00	\$900.00	\$900.00
X6022312	DROP SANITARY MANHOLES, WITH TYPE 1 FRAME, CLOSED LID	EACH	1	\$27,000.00	\$27,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$9,680.00	\$9,680.00	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00
X6022810	MANHOLES, SANITARY, 4'-DIAMETER, TYPE 1 FRAME, CLOSED LID	EACH	11	\$7,200.00	\$79,200.00	\$9,500.00	\$104,500.00	\$5,860.00	\$64,460.00	\$11,000.00	\$121,000.00
X7010216	TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION, (SPECIAL)	L SUM	1	\$33,000.00	\$33,000.00	\$125,000.00	\$125,000.00	\$90,000.00	\$90,000.00	\$175,000.00	\$175,000.00
XX006249	SANITARY SEWER, PVC C909 8"	FOOT	55	\$155.00	\$8,525.00	\$220.00	\$12,100.00	\$158.00	\$8,690.00	\$370.00	\$20,350.00
CORRECTED TOTAL PROPOSAL AMOUNT					\$751,472.00		\$1,238,759.00		\$1,147,055.50		\$1,374,404.99
AS-READ PROPOSAL AMOUNT							\$1,238,759.00		\$1,147,055.50		\$1,374,404.99

**Apparent Low Bidder: Martam Construction, Inc.**  
**Apparent Low Bid Amount: \$1,147,055.50**  
**Engineer's Estimate of Cost: \$751,472.00**  
**Difference: \$395,583.50**